the end of the reporting period if the above movements were to occur.

Interest rate risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. ARV does not hold any interest-bearing financial instruments that are measured at fair value,
and therefore has no exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. ARV has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through cash and deposits,
term deposits and bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rates and ARV’s sensitivity
to interest rate risk is set out in the table that follows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the 15 month period ended 31 December 2023

Alpine Resorts Victoria Annual Report 2023	 88

Interest rate exposure of financial instruments

Interest rate exposure

31 December 2023

Weighted
average

Carrying
amount

Fixed
interest

Variable
interest

Non-interest
bearing

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 4.22% 20,736,216  -   20,736,216  -

Receivables

   Sale of goods and services 3,528,792  -   -  3,528,792

   Other receivables 991,407  -   -  991,407

Total financial assets 25,256,415  -  20,736,216 4,520,199

Financial liabilities

Payables

   Supplies and services 1,108,294  -   -  1,108,294

   Amounts payable to government  -   -   -   -

   Other Payables 2,212,984  -   -  2,212,984

   Deferred capital grant revenue 473,959  -   -  473,959

   Finance lease liabilities 1.51% 2,991,089 2,991,089  -   -

   Loans from TCV 8.11% 589,063 589,063  -   -

Total financial liabilities 7,375,389 3,580,152  -  3,795,237

Interest rate risk sensitivity

-25 basis points +25 basis points

2023

Carrying
amount

Net
result

Equity
movement

Net
result

Equity
movement

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (a) 20,736,216 (51,841) (51,841) 51,841 51,841

Total financial assets 20,736,216 (51,841) (51,841) 51,841 51,841

(a)	Cash and deposits include nil deposits that are exposed to floating rate movements.

Foreign currency risk
All foreign currency transactions during the financial period are brought to account using the exchange rate in
effect at the date of the transaction. ARV is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly through its payables relating to
purchases of plant, supplies and consumables from overseas. It has a limited number of transactions denominated
in foreign currencies and there is a relatively short time frame between commitment and settlement, therefore risk
is minimal. Based on past and current assessment of economic outlook and by ensuring availability of funds through